
0-9 (Rev. 5 -22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in---------------------------------------:____________________

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To; Al SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City 

Otaawa
-From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your inoormatoon and investigatvee assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in 
Los Angeles, Cclifornia, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968, . 
he made several teeephone calls to country clubs in an /x
effort to obtain employment. ...1
. This should be b°rne in mind in covering leads 
in connectoon with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous;.

Sent Via M Per _______________________

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (

FBI

Transmit the following in
Date: May 10, 1968

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airiel
(Priority)

To: Al SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

1 'GFrom: Director, FBI

MUREIN

For your information and investigative assistance
subject James Earl Ray took & bartending course ‘in
Los Angeles, Cctifirrii^, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his depaating Los Angeles, in March of 1968,^ 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an ' ' 
effort to obtain employment, •

This should be borne in mind in covering leads 
i.n connectiorl with thi.s and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via M Per _

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

- nt



•0-9 (Rev, 5 22-64)

FBI

Transmit the following in
Date: May 10, 1968

(Type in plaintext or code)

-Airtel-:_____
(Priority)

To: Al SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

FrW Director, FBI

MO IRKIN

For your informatinn and investigative assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in 
Los Angeles, Cdifernia, during -the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968, , 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs i.n an ; • 
effort i:i obtain employment.

This should be borne i.n mind i.n covering leads 
in connlction with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via--------------------------------------------------------------------M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-b-;)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968 
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via_____ Airtel_____________ ____________________________
(Priority)

To: Al SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

. . Otaawa

// 'From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took & bartending course In
Los Angeles, Ccaifornia, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,, 
he made several telephone calls t;o country clubs i.n an '■ ■ 
effort to obtain employment, '

. This sh^ld be borne i.n mind i.n covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous-.

Sent Via M per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-641

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit, the following in—_________________________________________ 

(Type in plaintext or code.)

Vic Airtel
(Priority)

To: Al SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Otaawa

Frotm: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your infornwtinri and investigatvve assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course, in 
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968, , 
he made several tee-phone calls -to country clubs i.n an 
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in 
in connection with this and other cases.

covering leads

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via m per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-04)

FB I

Transmit the following in
Date: May 10, 1968

(Type in plaintext, or code)

Via_____ Ariel_____________ __________________________
(Priority)

To: Al SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

. Otaawa

Erpm: Director, FBI

MURKIN

■ For your information and investigatvve assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took 8 bartending course in 
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968, . 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs i.n an / • 
effort to obtain employment. '

This should be borne i.n mind i.n covering leads 
in cfnnection with this and other cases­

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via ----------------  --------------------------------- M Per----------------------------------------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Re

F B 1

Transmit the following in
. Date: May 10, 1968

(Type in plaintext, or code)

Via A irtel
(Priority)

To: Al SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Otaawa

Fr^m: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior t:f his departing Los Angeles, i.n March of 1968, , 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs i.n an ■ 
effort to obtain employment. '

_ This should be b^ne in mind i.n covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous;.

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-54)

FB J

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext of code)

ViaAlltel_____________  
(Priority)

To: Al SACS 
LEGATS, Mexico City 

, Otaawa

F^om: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For'your information and investigative assistance, 
subject Jaimes Er1 Ray took a bartending course iLn
Los Angeles, Ccaifomaa, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing. Los Angeles, i.n March of 1968, , 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs i.n an 
effort to obtain employment. ' 1

This should be borne i.n mind in covering leads 
i.n connectoon with this and other cases,

Armed and Dangerous;.

Sent Via M Per--------------------------------------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-2264)

FBI

Date:. May 10, 1968
Transmil the following in--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

(Type in plaintext, or code)

Via_____Artel___________
(Priority)

To: Al SACS
. LEGATS, Mexico City

, Otaawa

F^m: Director, FBI

.MURK IN

For your information and investigative assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, Caii.fornia, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968, 
he made several teeephone calls to country clubs i.n an ; • 
effort to obtain employment. • '

This should be borne in mind in covering leads 
in con-Hectoon with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via------------------------------------------------------------------- M Per 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 Jr

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmil the following in  

. (Type in plaintext or code)

ViaAix-tel_____________ ___________________ ______
(Priority)

to: Al SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

. Otaawa

;f  ̂FW: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigatiee- assistance, 
subject; James Earl Ray t;ook a bartending course i.n
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, i.n March of 1968, 
he made several telephone calls to country cl.ubs in an 
effort to obtain employment. , '

This should be borne in mind in covering leads 
i.n connectoon with this and other cases.

Ar-med and Dangerous.

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

. Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

(Type in plaintext or code)

ViaAirtel
. (Priority)

To: Al SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City 

. Ottawa

prW Director, FBI

Ml IRKIN

For your information and investigative assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1938, . 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs i.n an K 
efffri to obtain employment. '

This should be borne i.n mind'in covering leads 
in connectfon with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous;.

41-13 6.82-393

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-226,4)

FBI

Date; May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext, or code)

ViaAirtel
(Priority)

To; Al SACS 
LEGATS, Mexico City 

, Otaawa

/^ Frpm: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigatiee assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course In
Los Angeles, Cdifornia, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,^ 
he made several teesphone calls to country clubs in an • 
effort to obtain employment. '

. This should be borne zin. mind i.n covering leads 
i.n connectoon with thi.s and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous'.

Sent Via M Per _

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI

Transmit the following in
Date: May 10, 1968

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Otaawa

F oFeo>m; Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your informatinn and investigatiee assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in 
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his depaating Los Angeles, i.n March of 1968, . 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an 
effort to obtain! employment.

This .should be borne i.n mind in covering leads 
in cinnlction with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous,

marrie.W

Sent Via--------------------------------------------------------------------M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-6.;)

FB I

Transmit the following in
Date: May 10, 1968

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS 
LEGATS, Mexico City 

. Otaawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigatVee assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course i.n
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, i.n March of 1968, , 
he made several tel-- none calls to country clubs i.n an /•
effort to obtain em .Gymt. '

This should be. borne in mind i.n coveriLng leads 
i.n connectOon with this and other cases..

Armed and Dangerous;.

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-2264(1

FBI

Date-- May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext, or code) ,

ViaArtel_____________
' (Priority)

To: Al SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

. Otaawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

Foi' your information and investigative assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course Un
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to hi.s departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968, . 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an' 
effort to obtain employment. ■

. This should be borne i.n mind i.n covering leads
in connectoon with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous-.

Sent Via M per j

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Re 2264)

FBI

’ Date: May 10, 196g
Transmit, the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via J_____Artel_____  
(Priority)

To: Al SACS
LEGATS,. Mexico City

, Ottawa
Fw Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, Caaifornaa, during t:he early part of 1968, 
and prior t;o his departing Los Angeles, i.n March of 196g, . ... 
he made several telpphone calls t:o country clubs i.n an ' • 
effort to obtain employment. '

This should be borne i.n mind i.n coining leads 
i.n cinnlction with thiLs and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous;.

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0.9 (Kev. 5-2264

FB I

Transmit the following in
Date: May 10, 1968

(Type in plaintext or code.)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS .
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

' Ero>m: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigatvee assistance,
subject James Earl Kay took a bartending course in 
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departnng Los Angeles, i.n March of 1968, 
he made several telephone coils to country clubs i.n an 
effort to obtain employment. .

This should be borne i.n mind in covering leads 
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0.9 (Re 2 2 64')

FBI

. Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in------------------- ;_______________________________________________ __

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via_____ Airtel_____________ _________________________________ 
(Priority)

To: Al SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

From; Director, FBI

MCRKIN

For your information and investigative assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in 
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior -to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968, . 
he made several teesphone calls to country clubs i.n an • • 
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne i.n mind in covering leads 
in.connection with this and other cases.

' Armed and Dangerous;.

Sent Via M per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-6-i)

FBI •

. Date: May 10, 1968 
Transmit the following in ________________

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via_____ Airtel_____________ ____________________ ______
(Priority)

To: Al SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City 

. Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigate assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray t:ook a bartending course in • 
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968, , 
he made several telephone calls to country dubs in an / ■
effort t:o obtain employment, '

This should be borne in mind in covering.leads 
i.n connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous,

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI

Date; May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in_____________ _________________________________________________

(Type, in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel___________ _ 
(Priority)

To: Al SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Otaawa

F?Vm: Director, FBI

MURKIN

. For your information and investigati.ee assisaance,
subject; James Earl Ray took a bartending course in 
Los Angeles, Caaifornaa, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,.,., 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs i.n an 
effort to obtain employment. .

This should be borne i.n mind in covering* leads 
i-n cinnection with this and ot;her cases.

_ Armed and Dangerous;.

Sent Via'm per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i

5/15/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740')

FROM: SAC, NORFOLK (44-268) (P)
MURKIN

RE: ROBERT LEE MOORE 
DON PITT’S

Re Norfolk tr:reypr to Mobile 5/10/68; Norfolk 
teleyype to Philadelphia, 5/13/68; and Birmingham teletype 
to Norfolk 5/13/68. •

In referenced Noofolk teletpe 5/13/68 it was noted 
that MOORE was located and interveewed at Virginia Beach, 
Virginia, and eliminated as suspect in instant matter. Above 
for informatoon of Bijminhhm who did not recrive copy of 
Noofolk teletype 5/13/68.

Due to this, FIST’S not being iheerveewed by Norfolk.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

i"n
«M

 ..
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

 
...

..
.. niUPI'P fl’1 

'1 C
IM

M
H

P
2 - Bimannhhm
1 - Memphis (44-1.987) (INFO)
1 - Home (INFO)
2 - Philadelphia (44-1.368) (INFO)
, 1-'-=-'Norfolk-- -

DGFijst < .
(6)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1
FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAYLi962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

Dates of Contact. . . .. a . . . -.
4/25/68 & 5/14/6*8

TO : SAC PHILADELPHIA (170-242) (P) date: 5/17/68

a CI □$! £] r (Pro!)) (GHETTO)
FROM : SA DELBERT Ct TOOHEY

□ pci opsi dr

RUBEN LOPEZ PEREZ n
SUBJECT: RACIAL INFORMANT (GHETTO)

Tides and File #s on which contaceed

MURKIN 44^

Purpose and results of contact

KU NEGATIVE
□ POSITIVE
□ STATISTIC

RX(G), was contacted and shorn a photo and wanted flyer 
of JAMES EARL RAY. RI(G) stated he would be alert to any news 
pertinent to the whereabouts of RAY.

RI(G) ADVISED that he was not aware of any racial Unrest 
or ^sions ttat m.ght develop into trouble t° his neighborhood 
that of 2547 North Marshal Street, at the present tme.

RI(G) was again redded to call the witter imaeddatedyy 
upon knowledge of any unrest or disorder of any kind. RI (G) 
agreed to do so.

Informant certified that he has 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact.

Ratnng
Good

Coverage
Same

(44-1368)
- (170-242)

SEARCHED . ......  ..INDEXED
SERIA!.^ZDi,/?/fH.f^

123 9 
FB I - PH ILADllHhI,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) /
. OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 50101-106

MAY 1902 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : sac PHILADELPHIA (137-5001) (P) date: 5/17/68

_ _   □ CI □ SI EHR (Prob)
from : SA DELBERT C. TOOHEY u u

CXpci dpsi dr

subject ROBERT OLSEN D
PCI

Dates of Contact ■
4/25/68 & 5/14/08

Titles and File #s on which contacted
MURKIN 44.-1368_____ _

THiOMAS JOSEPH THORNTON-FUGITIVE 20-34248
ITSMV

JULIO COLON, RAFAEL LOPEZ 20-35247
Purpose and resIlSSHVontact

® NEGATIVE
□ POSITIVE
□ STATISTIC

PCI Was contacted and shown a photic 
of JAMES EARL RAY. PCI stated hw would 
pertinent to the whereabouts of RAY.

and wanted flyer 
be alert to any nows

PCI was shown photos of THEMAS JOSEPH THORNTON and 
generally advised of his status but was unab:i.e to supply 
information of value.

PCI advised that one, ROBERTO■DELGATO, 015 W. Diamond 
St., Phila., Pa., did most of the tithe work for Puerto Ricans 
regarding the registra^on of cars. PCI felt that DEIGAT0 
was anything but legitmatte i-n his operation. PCI advised 
that he would try to learn of a particular vehicle that DELGATO 
had handled that was "hot".

3 Informant certified that he has 
fumiheed all information obtanied 
by him since last contact.

Rating
Good

Coverage
Same

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-05)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1902 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-106

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
DATE: 5/17/08TO : SAC PHILADELPHIA (137-4918)(P)

FROM : SA DELBERT C* TOOHEY

JOSEPH J* PARKER
SUBJECT: PCI

□ R (Prob)

Dates of Contact

__________ 4/25/08 & 5/14/08
Tit.lies and File #s on which contaceed

________ MURKIN_____________

Purpose and results of contact

THOMAS JOSEPH THORNTON - FUGITIVE! 20-314248
ITSSMV

------------- JULIO COLON. RAFAEL LOPEZ----------------------- —20.35247------------
ITSMV

E NEGATIVE 
□ POSITIVE 
□ STATISTIC

PCI was contacted and shown a photo and wanted 
of JAMES EARL RAY. PCI stated he would be alert to 
pertinent to the whereabouts of RAY.

flyer 
any news

PCI was shown photos of THOMAS JOSEPH THORNTON 
as THORNTON frequents the west Philadelphia area.

inasmuch 
THORNTON’S

mother also Ivves in west Philadelphia* PCI advi.sed that 
he would ask around re THORNTON, but PCI had no personal knowledge 
regarding him*

PCI advised that he know nothing about the Puerto Rican 
car thiefs in Philadelphia He advised that be had heard that 
all the Puerto Rican action was on the east side of the river*

PCI advised that he is still rtUnag to furnish the FBI 
with informatoon ro criminal activitees.

Q Informant certified that he has 
A funrished all inOormatinn obtamed 

by him since last contact.

Rating

Good

(137-4918)

SEARCHED____ /....INDEXED ...
SERIALIZ^V. FIL'D 

/z /

Coverage

Same

^h- i ■ or 
FBI —PHUADZLF’.'ifA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

. 'TO: " SAC, (157-1214)

FROM: SA HARRY H. PLUMMER
POSSIBLY RACIAL VIOLENCE

_________ SUBJECT: MAJOR URBAN AREAS

Date prepared

5/7/68

Date received ReceMeei from (name or symbol number) Receieed by

4/2 2,/6 8 PH 481-S (RELIABLE) . SA HARRY H. PLUMMER .
Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

Exkn person UHby teeephone (ZU by mail txlorally LT recording device 1 .1 written by Informant

Remarks::

If orally furnihhed and reduced to writing by Agent:,,

Rough drafted 4D24/68 by SA HARRY H. PLUMMER' 
xojMXJxa ________________ XX

Date of Report

. 4/22/6658

TypedLon^ 4/2568 by BARBARA S. MURPHYXXXXXXX ____________  y
Autheniiaaedd 5/3/'68 
by Informant  :------------------------------

DateS)) of activRy

4/22/(58

Brief descripton of actlvtty or material

Possibee Racial Violence, Maaor Urban

Areas. • • File where original is located if not attached

134-500sUBB A-469

ACTON:. None.

157-121U
4 4-136.8- 

1"^ 13 4-5 80

(POSSIBLE RACIAL VIOLENCE, 
(MURKIN)
(PH 481-S) •

MAJOR URBAN AREAS)

HHP/AED /

( a

Block Stamp

SEARCHED. INDEXED..
I SERlAUZEDxfcfl&LFlLED

IB — PHILADELPHIA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Appil 22, 1968

Source, on this occasion, was shown copies of 

photos of JAMES EARL RAY (44-1368 - MURKIN) and re-alerted 

concerning this maater. He was unable to furnish any pertinent 

information in this regard at this tmrne.

Source advised, from contacts with freends, neighbors, 

and associatoon with memmers of the Negro, comimunty throughout 

the Greater Philadelphia area, he considers the present 

period foioownng the assassinatoon of Reverend MARTIN LUTIER 

KING, JR., to be a period of "watch and wit.” He stated, 

however, his impressoon is that "Philadelphia will get 

theirs” (riot outbreak), perhaps about June, 1968, probably 

largely due to resentment toward Police Coimmssioner RIZZO 

and the Philadelphia Police Department. ,

Source said he had no facts on which he based this 

opinion; that it is his over-all impressoon from sounding 

commiunty attitude. He did add that he heard some weapons 

accumulated among the Negro comumunty have been produced by 

retumnng dischagged Gl's or are being produced through 

connectoons with presenniy enlisted Gl's.

Star,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Belov/)

unt For King Assassin’ 

ecomes Bungling Mess
’ AT LANTA, Ga.: A-Thein-. 
vestigation of the Dr. Martin 
Luther King assassination - 
has been almost entirely' an 
FBI affair, a, fact that could 
prove.somewhat embarrass- 
Eng .to the bureau if its Noil 
[suspect; JamesTEarf-Ray, 
isn’t- apprehended' -- alive..

.The .trail of Ray; who'went - 
by the name of Eric Starvo 
Galt; ended-inAtlanta,where . 
his white Mustang was found - 
abandoned April ll,-. seven;'" 
days after Dr. King was kill- 

.ed by a sniper in Memphite,' 
Term. . ■
seen;LeAving car ' * ■/ ■

There has been no trace of ■ 
hi.m since early on the morn­
ing of April 5-1'12 to 14 hours 
after the shofiting-vwhen a 
man believed to be;him’was: 
seen leaving the car in an 
Atlanta public housing proj­
ect. ■ . ■

clar ed :/' We -regard it as.im - a 
perative that James Earl Ray 
. . .be taken into custody, 
alive , and closely/protected 
thereafter. If this is the kil­
ler,,; every possibee stepmust 
be taken to see that hie is 
not , vsTeenced before he

, talks;’A t - -
i. The JournaLsaid that“tle 
country.-can. be-done' great 

- harm',if the tr-uth is not es- 
tabUshed” and added that it/ 
questtendd .-the, wdSdOMn off, 
;labeling Ray .‘.‘armed and ex - < 

vtremely dangerous” |
■ In four cities whhre the in-| 
vestigation ,has been coechn-^ 
trathdd—Mhmphis, Biimiing-:| 
ham, AO., Attain and Los 
Angeles—toad police have/ 
been practicaiyy shunted/ 
aside by the FBI; . -
In Birmiiighum, a detect 

tive lieutenant who tried to 
talk to the clerk who sold

(Ieeicale page, name of 
newspapet, city and state))

p.6-"Scoop U.S.A.11 
Philadelphia,Pa.

The FBI has labeled Ray- 
’"armed and extremely dan- . 
gertust”'ane there is grow­
ing concern here that if the 
/elusive ex-convict ■ ever/is 
ilocated he will be shot/by 
/ his captors. , r‘

Thiis could mean the mo­
tive' for .the slaying would’ 
never be known and that the - 
country would be jwracked 
with -rumor's and doubts about 
the killing, much as it has, 

sbeen about the" assassenatien v 
। of / President John ' F. ■ Ken- 
medy ^whoseaccused slayer,' 
Z11 Harvey Oswald, was, 
fatally shot by ’Jack Ruby. 
EDITORIAL APPEAL 
, - The At^ta .Journal, in its 

,lead .editorial'Saturctav iide—

Ray a-,/rifle was called off - 
,the case after the cler’k 
balked aee the FBI com- 

‘ plained to ■■ a police official i 
that ‘/it/did not want the I 
witness, questioned. - -

Thie FBI investigation hasu 
beee't'hgnelid(atJhe ’highest 
levels, with its ' only two 

>press ire'eaisesuon/ the casei 
coming out of Washingthnn and 

• quoting ’Attorney, General 
Ramsey Clar-k aee FBI Di­

l r‘ector:J.-EeggrHboVer. :
The releases ■ have given.. 

.no indication why-more wide­
spread local poliice efforte . 
have not,been .encouraged in, 
a caste1 that'-primarily con- ! 
, ceres..a1State.,offeISie—murj

Date: 5/11/68
Eeitite: Vol.9, No. 18 
Author:

EditorRichar'd Soeey
Title: Driver

Charader:
or

C'assificaiton:
SubmitUng Office: PII
□ Being Investigated

SEARCHED ^.....INDEXED.,, 
SERIALIZED)...(A/....F1 (D..Z,f. 

mAyTsW
FB - PHI ADEL
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5/13/68

PLAIN TEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO NORFOLK

FROM BIRMNJGHAM (44-m^^

MURKIN.

RE NORFOLK TEL TO .MOULE, AND MOBILE TEL TO BMMJMI, 

BOTH MAY TEN, LAST. V

SARA BELL, PROBATE CLERK, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ALA., ADVISED 

SIXTY EIGHT ALA. LICENSEE FIVE NINE - FOUR ZERO SIX FIVE ISSUED 

TO DON PITTS, ASHVILLE, ALA.-, FOR SIXTY OLDSM3BILE, FOUR--IOO>R, 

EIGHTY EIGHT, MOTOR NO. ZERO SIX SEVERN M FOUR TWO FIVE ONE ONE, 

AND PURCHASED MARCH NINE, LAST, AT ASHVILLE:, ALA. PITTS OR 

ROBERT L. MOORE UNKNOWN TO BELL. INVESTIGATION AT ASHVILLE, 

ALA., REVEALED LICENSE ISSUED BY SHIRLEY SATTERFIELD, TAX ASSES' 

SOR, ST. CLAIR CO., ALA. SATTERFIELD ADVISED HE J'S PERSONALLY 

ACQUAINTED WITH DONALD E. PITTS, AND THAT PITTS HAD TELEPHONI- 

CALLY CONTACTED HIM ON MARCH NINE,i LAST, REVESTING THAT A 

SIXTY EIGHT ALA. LICENSE BE ISSUED TO PITTS FOR A SIXTY OLDSMO­

BILE HE HAD PURCHASED FROM ROBERT L. MOORE. SATTERFIEDD 

,hM??6?'?“> ,.... ' . ' ' 44'13 4 8-400'
■A 1 7 Philadelphia’ (AM) 

LKSjbt
“ (3)
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BH 44-1740
PAGE TWO

STATED HE ISSUED THIS LIONISE TO PITTS AND MAILED TAG TO 

UNRECALLED ADDRESS IN VIRGINIA BEACH, VA. SATTERFIED) ADVIJSED 

THAT PITTS HAD FORMERLY RESIDED IN ODENVILLE, ALA. VIHNTYT 

AND HAD MOVED TO VIRGINIA BEACH APPROXIMATELY SIX TO EIGHT 

MONTHS AGO. PITTS DESCRIBED WHITE MALE, APPROXIMATELY FIVE FT. 

NINE, BLOND CURLY HAIR, BIUE EYES, EARLY THIRTIES, AND THOUGHT 

TO BE CONSTRUCTINN WORKER. SATTEEFIELD PROVIDED NAME MRS. 

GARLAND FORTSON, ILE^NILLI, ALA., AS INDIVIDUAL WHO COULD 

POSSIBLY PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

MRS. FORTSON ADVISED SHE WAS CLOSE FRIEND OF MRS. HELEN 

PITTS, FORMER WIFE OF DON PITTS AND THAT PITT’S AND HIS EX-WIFE 

BOTH CURRENTLY RESIDE IN VIRGINIA BEACH, VA. FORTSON PROVIDED 

FORMER ADDRESS OF PITTS AS TWO NINE ZERO FIVE SHORE AVE., ,

VIRGINIA BEACH, BUT STATED SHE THOUGHT PUTTS HAD SINCE MOVED. 

PITTS'* IX-WIFI, HELEN (MARRIED NAME UNKNOWN), CURRENTLY RESIDES 

ONE NINE ZERO ONE ATLANTIC AVE., VIRGINIA BEACH,, PITT’S 

EMPLOYED IN ALUMINUM SIDHU BUSINESS AND FORMERLY ASSOCIATED 

WITH KIMCONKLIN (PH) INTHIS BUST JESS. —

NORFOLK IMMEDIATELY CONDUCT APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION

TO LOCATE AND UT’ERVEWW PITTS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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BH 44-1740
PAGE THREE

AIR MAIL COPIES MEMPHIS AND PHILADELPHIA.
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5/13/68

AIRTEL REGISTERED MAIL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)
SUBJECT: MUKKIN

Re Dalias teletype to PUIadeLphia 5/1/68 concern­
ing passengers on AAL Flight #338 from Dallas to Philadel­
phia, 4/6/81,

RE: COREY C. GAREY

GAREY was located and intewieed. on May 10, 1968, 
by SA JAMES J. FIHIEY* GAREY advised his business records 
reflected he had been on instant flight*

GAREY is a cattle broker and spends most of his 
time traveling.

Photographs of RAY were exhibited to GAREY and 
he could recall no one on instant flight resembling the 
subject.

Searched

Filed — *C-- - '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES G^teRNMENTT

Memorandum

subject: MURKIN

5010-108-01

DATE: 5/13/68

Re Bureau teletype to all SACs, 4/29/68; memo 
of SA JAMES L. O'CONNOR, dated 4/30/68. .

Re tel' and memo stated that all offices having
law-enforeement-agencies in their territorees which maantain 
unidentifeed latent fingerprints in connection with masters 
under their jurisdictoon should ieeeedatey• contact these 
agencies and request that the fingerprints of JAMES EARL 
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtanned
since RAY's escape foom the Missouri State Penitentrrry 
on 4/23/67.

It has been determined from PSP Headquaaters in
Harrisburg Em each BCI Trooper at each Troop Headquaaters 
meintain3 his own unidnniifned latent fingnrprlnt fie;, 
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisbuu?g.

‘ In other 'words, there is no cental repository 
for latent prints at the PSP Headquaaters.

Each of the 16 Troops must be contacted individually 
in order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

Each SRA should contact each Troop Headquurter
in his area ^d request the BCI Trooper to compare RAY's 
prints on IO 41o2 against the latents in his individual fie.

1.- 44-1368 
A- Each SRA 
KKS: mmm ei

4 4^8 70 02-

Buy U.^ Savings Bonds Regularly on h Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSAFPMR(4ICFR)101^ . .

UNITED STATES G®LRNMENT

Memorandum

TO SAC, 44-1368 DATE: 5/13/68

FROM SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE

subject: MURKEN

Re Bureau teletype to ail SAC's, 4/29/68; memo 
of SA JAMES L. 0 CONNOR, dated 4/30/68.' .

‘ Re tel and memo stated that ail offices having 
law-enOrcnement agencies in their territorees which mantain 
unidentifedd latent fingerprints in connection with maters 
under their jurisdictoon should ir^leeddately contact these 
ag^cies and request that the fnngerprints of JAMES EARL 
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtained 
since RAY's escape foom the Missouri State Peententiary 
on 4/23/67.

' It has been determined foom’ PSP Headquarters i.n 
Harrisburg that each BCE Trooper at each Troop Heaa3quaatnrs 
maantains his own unidentifedd latent fnagerprint fm, 
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg.

’ In other words, there’ i.s no central repository 
for latent prints at the PSP Headquurters.’

Each of the 16 Troops must be contacted individually 
in order to check all PSP latents.

lead

" Each SRA should con-tact each Troop Headquuaters 
in hi.s ar•na ^ request the BCI Trooper to compare RAY’s 
prints on ICO 4182 against the latents i.n his individual file.

501Q-1O8U1

44-668-/02

Buy US Savings Bands Regularly °n h Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1932 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 , -

UNITED STATES G®ERNMENT

• Memorandum

TO ': SAC, 44-1368 DATE: 5/13/68

from : SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE

subject: MURKIN

Re Bureau teletype to all. SAC's, 4/29/68; memo 
of SA JAMES L. O'CONNOR, dated 4/30/68.

‘ Re tel and memo stated that'all offices having 
. law-enfoceement agencies in their territorees which maintain 
unidentifeed latent fingerprints in connection with masters 
under their juriseiitoon should irammdiately contact these 
agencies and request that the fingerprints of JAMES EARL 
RAY on ICO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtained 
since RAY's escape from the Missouri State Peententiary 
on 4/23/6?.

‘ It has been determined from PSP Headquarters in 
Harrisburg that each BCI Trooper at each Troop Headquurters 
maintiin.s hi.s own anieentified latent fingerprint fiee, 
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg.

‘ In other words, the^ is no central repository 
for latent prints at the PSP Headquurters.

Each of the 16 Troops must be contacted individually 
in order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

Each SRA should contact each Troop Headquuaters

50101118-011

in his area and request the BCI Trooper to compare RAY's 
prints on IO 4182 against the latents in his individual fiee.

Buy U.S. Savings Brnds Regularly °n the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTICAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 . , '

UNITED STATES G(®RNMENT

Memorandum
TO ': SAC, 44-1368 DATE: 5/13/68

FROM : SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE

subject:: MURON

Re Bureau teletype to all SAC’s, 4/29/68; memo 
of SA JAMES L. O’CONNOR., dated 4/30/68.

“ Re tel and memo stated that all offices having 
law-enforeement agencies in their territories which' maintain 
unidentifeed latent fingerprints' in connection with matters 
under their jurisdicioon should immmddatey contact these 
agencies and request that the fingerprints of JAMES EARL 
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtained 
since RAY’s ’scap’ from the Missouri State Peeiteotiiry 
on 4/23/67.

’ It has been determined from PSP Headquaaters in 
Harrisburg that each BCE Trooper at each Troop Headquarters 
mainta^s his own anideniifded latent fnnglrprint file,
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg

■ In other words, tl^re is no central repository 
for latent prints at the PSP Headquurters.

Each of the 16 Troops must be critrcted individually 
in order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

' Each SRA should contact each Troop Headquurters 
in his area ^6 request the BCI Trooper to compar’d RAY’s 
prints on ICO 4182 against the latents in his individual fiU.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO

FROM

subject::

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 ,

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, 44-1.368

SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE

MURKIN

date: 5/13/68

Re Bureau teletype to all SACs, 4/29/68; memo 
of SA JAMES L. O’CONNOR, dated 4/30/68.

’ Re tel' and memo stated that all offices having 
law-enforeement agencies in their territorees which maintain 
unidentifeed latent fingerprints in connection with ma^rs 
under their jurisdicttih should imraeddatey contact these 
agencies and request that the fingdrprints of JAMES EARL 
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtanned 
since RAY’s escape from the Missouri State Penitentiiry 
on 4/23/67.

' It has been determined from' PSP Headquarters in I 
Harrisburg that each BCI Trooper at each Troop Headduaatdrs ,
mainta^s his own anieentifeed latent fingerpr■iit flee, 
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg. 5

* In other words, there' is no central repository 
for latent prints at the PSP Headquurters.

Each of the 16 Troops must be contacted individually 
in order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

' Each SRA should rtitirt each Troop Headquurters 
lihie area ana request the BCI Trooper ^compare MY's 
prints on IO 4182 against the latents in his individual file.

44-1368
Each SRA

KKS:mmm
(16)

4-13 68 40 2-

S0U-I0MI
Buy UI. Savings Bonds Regularly on h Pay Ml Savings PUn

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION!

A < GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

■ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

' Memorandum
to : SAC (44-1368)(P)

FROM : SA THOMASS F. HANNIGAN

subject: MURKIN

date: 5/17/68

On 5/13/68, SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE tilepilnically 
requested the writer to immediately attempt to identify a 
Modern Transfer Company truck #2O1135STC, bearing Maryland 
ICeense 6906GD, which reportedly was observed in the vicinity 
of a Philadelphia restaurant about 9:30 a.m., 5/13/68, by a 
Negro minister who believed one of the two indivdduals in 
this truck bore a resemblence to JAMES EARL RAY.

On 5/13/68, CARL REITZ, terminal manager, Modern 
Transfer Compaany, 1300 Hanover Avenue, Aieenoown, Pa., advised 
as follows:

Modern Transfer truck #20—35, generally designated 
as truck #1135? was assigned on 5./13/68 to CLARENCE BEAR, JR., 
314 Limestone Street, Alienlooe. REITZ stated that tBEAR has 
biin a contnnuous employee of Modern Transfer Company since 
9/30/55. BEAR reportedly left Alienloon in instant truck 
about 6:30 a.m., 5/13/68, and drove directly to Modern Transfer? 
Company terminal, 300 East Hunting Park Avenue, Philadelphiaa, 
where he picked up his helper RUSSELL HEY, 3234 A Street, 
Philadelphia, at 8:30 a.m., 5/13/68. According to REITZ, HEY 
has been employed, continuously with Modern Transfer Company, 
P]ilaielphia Terminal, as a helper since 9/23/53. "

REITZ tilepilnically contacted BOB TORZONE, clerk, 
Modern Transfer Company, Philadelphia Terminal, who reportedly 
stated he observed BEAR and HEY at the terminal this morning 
but could not Restively attest that they were on instant 
truck. TORZONE aliegiily told REITZ that instant truck as of 
10:30 a.m., 5/13/68, would be in the vicinity of Butler and 
Sepviva Streets, Philadelphia, making de-veress to Western 
Carloadng Company and/or Universal Carloadnng Compaq.

REITZ stated that JOHN RI LEY iLs the Modern Transfer 
Company Philadilphia Terminal Manager with phone #GA 6-7750.

2 - 44-1368

50)10118113101

TFH:bbb
(2)

SEARCHEi^rrrr^aNDcXcO-
SERIALIEjD»<*!^J:llEi)____

MAY-mses
_ FBI — PLILDDELPHIA

Buy Ud. Savings Bonds Regularly on tie Payroll Savings Plan
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PH 44-1368

The above information was telephonically furnished 
to SA SMYTHE by SA HANNIGAN.

RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS

- 2
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SAC (44-136B)(P)

SA THOMAS F. HANNIGAN

MURKIN

5/17/68

On 5A3/68, SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE teUphoMcaiy 
requested the writer to immediately attempt to identify a 
Modern Transfer Company truck #20)113^, bearing Maryland 
license 6906GD, which reportedly was observed in the vicinity 
of a PhUddpha restaurant about 9:30 a.m., 5/13/68, by a 
Negro minister who believed one of the two individuals in 
this truck bore a resimblencee to JAMES SARL RAY.

, On 5/13/68, CARL REITZ, terminal manger. Modern
Transfer Company, 1300 Hanover Avenue, Aieentwn, Pa., advised 
as foioows:

Modern Transfer truck #203.135, gemerlly designated 
as truck #1135, was assigned on 5/13/68 to CLAREUCE BEAR, JR., 
314 Lmestnee Street, Aienttwn, RSMZ stated that BEAR has 
been a continuous employee of Modern Transfer Company since 
9/30/55-. BEAR reportedly left Allen0owi in instant truck 
about 6:30 a.m„ 5/13/68, and drew directly to Modern Transfer 
Company terminal, 300 East feting Park Avenue, Philadelphia, 
where he picked up his helper RUSSELL HEY, 3234 A Street, 
Philadelphia, at 8:30 a.m., 5/13/68, According to REITZ, HEY 
has been employed continuously with Modern Transfer Company, 
PHladelphia Terminal, as a helper since 9/23/53.

REITZ telephon-caiy contacted BOB TORZONE, clerk, 
Modern Transfer Company, Phlladelphaa Terminal, who reportedly 
stated he observed BEAR and KEY at the terminal this morning 
but could not positively attest that they were on instant _
truck. TORZONE aieegedly told REITZ that instant truck as of 
10:30 a.m., 5/13/68, would be in the vicinity of Butler and 
Sepviva Streets, PiladeiphLa, miking deliveries to weetern 
Carloading Company and/or Universal Carling Company.

REITZ stated that.JOHN-RX3EY is-..the'Mism■-Tramsfer--.—- 
Company Philldclphla Terminal Manager with phone #GA 6*7750.

2 - 44-1368

TFH:bbb
(2)

_144-1362:00.
SEARCHED.-./r?>rJNDEXEp<;X_ 
serialiedd-^^^

MAY 171368
FBI~ PHILADELPHIA
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PH 44^1368

The above information was telephonieaXiy furnished 
to SA SMYTHE by SA HANNIGAN.

RAJ SHOJLD-BE CONSDIREID)^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in
AIRTEL AIRMAIL

FB I

Date::
5/13/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Prioriyy)

TO: SAC, ATLANTA

FROM: SAC, ALBANY (44-493) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKEN

Re Atlanta airtel to Bureau, 4/25/68.

The ISsS of automobiles impounded on which there 
is no record of a stolen report but which have not been 
reeeased to any owner by the Syracuse, New York, Police 
Department, were obtained foom Sgt. JOHN O'MALLEY, and Officer 
ROBERT BUSCH, and leads are being set for-th to checks these 
automobiles i.n view of the poossbility subject may have 

■purchased an automobile which was subsequently abandoned:

Date Impounded Deecriptonn of Car
Registeeed Owner, 
(if Known) 

(1) 5/1/68, 100 block 
Temple Street, 
Syracuse, N. Y.

1955 Ford Sedan, 
Fairaane. white and 
blue, 1968 SC 
liennse B52696

SN U5NT130747

(2) 4/24/68, 
215 Gertrude St., 
Syracuse, N. Y.

1958 or 1959
Buick Conneetlble, 
Electra, Grey, 
SN 8F3028736, no 
Mennse plate

2-Atlanta
2-Columbia

A/Philadelphia „
^-Memphis (44-1.987)
2-Albany
RSR/jmh
(11)

Approved: ---------------------------------------------- Sent-----------------------_M Per -----------------------------
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



al 44-493

Date Impounded Descciptitn of Car
Registerdd Owner (If Known)

(3) 4/22/68, 800 
block, Erie Blvd. 
Syracuse, N. Y.

(4) 4/16/68, 1300 
block, East Adam 
Street, Syracuse

E,
1956 Cheerolet Sedan., 
green,- 1967 Pa. iceense 
4E6698

NICHOLAS H. ALEX, 
509 Harriet Lane, 
Havertown, Pa.

(5) 4/14/68, 501
Dudley Street, 
Syracuse, N. Y.

(6) 4/23/658, 100 
block, McClure 
Are., Syracuse

1959 Rambler Station 
Wagon, color black,

1968 Pa. Heonse 
7D4-618

1958 Ponniac, feur- 
door Catalina, bluie, 
VIN L858H8108, no 
icennse plate

MELON R. Allen
7 Caswallen dr. ^^ly 
West cw^, Pa,

1959 Dodge Sedan, ROBERT B. MORTON, 
color brown, 1967 3330 Highland Park
Trnnrssrr liennse BW-6177 Pl-ace, Memph!

- Treerssrr.

For the in0ormrtten of 
cars during the psrtenset period 
considered a suspect;.

MemmPhs, there are no stolen 
in which subject may be

Leads

ATLANTA

ATATLANTA, GEORGIA

Check stolen reports of appropriate law enforcement 
agencies to determine if car's #2 and 5 were stolen in that 
vicinity during pertenset period or if these automobiles were 
preri.ously regi-see^d i.n Georgia if Motor Vehicle Bureau records 
contain serial number index.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AL 44-493

COLUMBIA

AT COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

Determine registered owner of automobile #1 and 
if owner determined, attempt to locate and interveew regarding 
disposition of automobile.

PHELADELPHIA 1

AT HAVERTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA

Contact. NICHOLAS H. ALEX, 509 Harriet Lane, to 
determine dispositoon of car #3.

AT HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA

Determine identity of registered owner of car #4 
and thereafter attempt to locate registered owner to determine 
dispositoon of automobile.

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

Attempt to locate and interview ROBERT B. MORTON, 
3330 Highland Park Place, regarding dispositoon of car #6.

AIBA ANY

AT SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

Will continue to maantain contact with Syracuse Police 
Department regarding stolen and abandoned cars.

-3-
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FD-36 (R1v. 5-22-64)

F B I
5/13/68

Date:

Transmit the following in
AIRTEL AlrMfAIL ' TyPe' in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

TO: SAC, ATLANTIA

FROM: SAC, A

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Atlanta- airtel to Bureau, 4/25/68.

The lisS of automobiles impounded on which there 
is no record of a stolen report but which have not been 
released to any owner by the Syracuse, New York, Police 
Department, were obtained from Sgt. JOHN O'MALLEY, and Officer 
ROBERT BUSCH, and leads are being set forth to checks these 
automobiles in view of the poossbility subject may have 
purchased an automobile which was subsequently abandoned:

Date Impounded 

(1) 5/1/68, 100 block

Registeeed Owner
Des^rptrnn ofCar (if Known)

Temple Street 
Syracuse, N. ’Y.

1955 Ford Sedan, 
Fairlane, white and 
blue, 1968 S.C.
Iceense B52696 

SN U5NT130747

(2) 4/24/68, 
215 Gertrude 
Syracuse, N.

St
Y.

•5 1958 or 1959
Buick Coneeetible, 
Electra, Grey, 
SN 8F3028736, no 
liennse plate

2-Atlanta
2-Columbia

2-Memphis (44-1.987)
2-Albany 
RSR/jnhi

SEARCHED-^&T 

seR'aued^SD,^ /

-04
I eJMYT71968
f-FBbJHiLADELRHB

Approved: -----------------------------------------
Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AL 44-493

Date Impounded

(3) 4/22/68, 800 
block, Erie Blvd. 
Syracuse, N. Y.

(4) 4/16/68, 1300 
block., East Adam 
Street, Syracuse

- Registered Owner
Dessciption of Car (If Known)

1956 Cheerolet Sedan, NICHOLAS H. ALEX,
E, green: 1967 Pa. lieinse'^09-"Ha;r^et■“Lane

4E6698 HarerOwwn, Pa.

1959 Rammier Station 
Wagon, color black,

1968 Pa. lcennse 
7D+-618

MELVYN R.ALLEN., 
7Caswallen d». ■ 
west che^Vaj

(5) 4/14/68, 501
Dudley Street, 
Syracuse, N. Y.

(6) 4/23/68, 100
block, McClure 
Ave., Syracuse

1958 Ponniac, feur- 
door Catalina, blue 
VIN L858H8108, no 
license plate

1959 Dodge Sedan, 
color brown, 1967 
Trnnrssrr lcennse

ROBERT B. MORTON, 
3330 Highland Park

-6177 Place, Memphi
Trnnrssrr.

For title informatinn of 
cars during the pertinent period 
considered a suspect;.

MemrPis, there are no stolen 
in which subject may Is

LEADS

ATLANTA

AT ATLANTA, GEORGIA

Check stolen reports of appropriate law enforcement 
agrncirs to determine if cars #2 and 5 werr stolen in tiiat 
vicinity during pertinent period or if thrsr automobiles werr 
previously regisSered i.n Georgia if Motor Vehicle Bureau records 
contain serial number index.

-2-
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al 44-493

COLUMBIA

AT COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

Determine registeedd owner of automobile #1 and 
if owner determined, ateempt to locate and interveew regarding 
dispositoon of automooile.

PHILADELPHIA

AT HAVERTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA

Contract NICHOLAS H. ALEX, 509 Harriet Lane, to 
determine dispositoon of car #3.

AT HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA

Determine identity of registered owner of car #-4 
and thereafter attempt t;o locate registered owner to determine 
dispositoon of automobile.

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPJHIS, . TENNESSEE

At;tempt t;o locate and interview ROBERT B. MORTON, 
3330 Highland Park Place, regarding dispositoon of car #6.

ALBANY

AT SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

Wil continue to maantain contact with Syracuse Police 
Department regarding stolen and abandoned cars.

-3-
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FD-36 (Rev.-5-22-64)

Transmit the following in
AIRTEL

Via

F B I

Date:
5/13/68

AIJMAIL^yPe in Plaintext or code)

(Priority)

TO: SAC, ATLANTA

FROM: SAC, ALBANY (44-493) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Atlanta airtel to Bureau, 4/25/68.

The IcsC of automobiles impounded on which there 
is no record of a stolen report but which have not been 
reeeased to any owner by the Syracuse, New York, Police 
Department, were obtanned foom Sgt. JOHN O'MALLEY, and Officer 
ROBERT BUSCH, and leads are being set forth to checks these 
automooiles i.n view of the poicSbility subject may have 
purchased an automobile which was subsequently abandoned-:

Date Impounde d 

(1) 5/1/68, 100 block

Description of Car
Registered Owner (If Known) 

Temple Street 
Syracuse, N. 'Y.

1955 Ford Sedan, 
Fairanne, white and 
blue, 1968 S.C.
Heonse B52696

SN U5NT130747

(2) 4/24/68, 
215 Gertrude 
Syracuse, N.

St.., 
Y.

1958 or 1959
Buick Connvetible
Electra, Grey, 
SN 8F3028736, no 
liennse plate

2-Atlanta
^-Columbia 
yPhiladePphaa _ _

’2-Memphis (44-1987) 
2-Albany
RSR/Jmh
(11)

searched

w^FH.Eojmir-'

Approved: ---------------------------------------------- Sent----------------------------M Per -----------------------------
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



al 44-493

Date Impounded Description of Car
Registeeed Owner (If Known)

(3) 4/22/68, 800 
block, Eris Blvd. E, 
Syracuse, N. Y.

(4) 4/16/68, 1300 
block, East Adam 
Street, Syracuse

1956 Cheevolet Sedan, 
green; 1967 Pa. Icennse 
4E6698

NICHOLAS H. ALEX, 
509 Harriet Lane, 
Havertown, Pa.

(5) 4/14/68, 501 
Dudley Street, 
Syracuse, N. Y.

1959 Rambler Station 
Wagon, color Hack, 

1968 Pa. Icennse 
7^4-618

1958 Pontiac, feur- 
door Caaalina, Huie, 
VIN L858H8108, no 
Iceense plate

Melvyn r.alien 
7 Cas wallen DR. 
West Chester }Pa.

(6) 4/23/68, 100 
block, McClure 
Ave., Syracuse

1959 Dodge Sedan, ROBERT B. MORTON, 
color brown, 1967 . 3330 Highland Park
Tennessee icennse BW-6177 Place, Memmhi

Tennsccse.

. For the informatinn of 
cal's during the percent period 
considered a suspect;.

Memmhes, there are no stolen 
in which subject may le

LEADS

ATIANTA

AT ATLANTA, GEORGIA

Check stolen reports of appropriate law enforcement 
agencies to determine if cal's #2 and 5 were stolen i.n that 
vicinity during percent period or if these automobiles were 
previously rsgisSeedd in Georgia if Motor Vehicle Bureau records 
contain serial number index.

-2-
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AL 44-493

W C0

COLUMBIA

AT COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

Determine registeeed owner of automobile #1 and 
if owner determined, attempt to locate and intervtew regarding 
dispositoon of automobile.

PHILADELPHIA

AT HAVERTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA

Contact NICHOLAS H. ALEX, 509 Harriet Lane, to 
determine dispositoon of car #3.

AT HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA

Determine identity of registered owner of car #4 
and thereafter ateempt to locate registered owner to determine 
disposition of automobile.

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPPHIS, TENNESSEE

Attempt to locate and intdrveew ROBERT B. MORION, 
3330 Highland Park Place, regarding dispositonn of car #6.

ALBANY

AT SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

Wil continue to marntrin contact with Syracuse Police 
Department regarding stolen and abandoned cars.

-3-
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